MONTANA PUBLIC DEFENDER COMMISSION

STEVE-BULLOGK RICHARD E. “FRITZ" GILLESPIE
GOVERNOR CHAIR

N\ ——— STATE OF MONTANA

QOctober 3, 2014

Dan Villa, Budggt Director

Office of Budget and Program Planning
P.0O. Box 200802

Helena, MT 59620-0802

Dear Mr. Villa:

As reported to you in an earlier letter, the Montana Public Defender Commission, at its April 25,
2014 meeting, unanimously approved and prioritized the agency’s budget items for inclusion in
the Executive Planning Process.

Please recall that the subrnission noted that a request to adjust attorney pay would be forth-
coming, as we werg working on pay data to supporta budget item. The amount of our request for
this item is approximately $1.3 million. Enclosed is a copy.of a memorandum dated April 14,
2014 which shows changes to our original submission and now includes the amount noted above.
This letter and the attached worksheet sets forth the budget items, their priority, and justification,

We would appreciate your support for this amended budget submission,

" Richard E. “Fritz” Gillespie
Chair

ce: Brent Doig
William F. Hooks
Wade Zolynski
Kristind Neal
Hatry Fréebourn

Enc.
44 West Park Street = Butte, Montana 59701

406.496.6080 (fax) 406.496.6098
publicdefender.mt.gov



" RE:

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
STATE OF MONTANA

- MEMORANDUM
‘Date: April 14, 2014 (as reflected in the Governor's Budget System) “UPDATED 10/3/14”
‘To:  Public Defender Commission Budget Committee
From: Harry Freebourn
~CC: Bill Hooks, Wade Zolynski, Kristina Neal
Prioritizing Decision Packages

This memorandum offers the agency’s recommendations for setting priorities for 2017 biennium
. budget items drafted for inclusion in the Executive Planning Process (EPP). The items listed
below add 89.50 new FTEs and $14 million in new dollars per fiscal year. This approach to
prioritizing the budget items ranks items that the agency already has obligations to pay higher

than those that are needed to address caseloads, concerns and issues. Priorities one through
four are to cover current obligations.

The following items are listed in priority order and include a rationale for each:

Priority: 1 Base budget, estimated at $28.55 million with 217.50 FTE per fiscal year.
a. This dollar value includes all programs. One-time costs are removed to develop
this item, including capital case costs and SB 410 expenditures.
b. This item represents expenditures for current operations. If this is not fully funded
without vacancy savings, the agency may need to take actions to reduce current
expenditures for items such as payroll, rents, communications, etc.

Priority 2: Make 23.50 modified FTE (temporary) positions permanent at $1.84
million per fiscal year. _

a. This item is only in Program 1 because the agency expects to move permanent
positions from Program 1 to Programs 2 and 3 to reduce the number of decision
packages.

b. Modified FTE will be working with the agency by the end of the current biennium
to help address case loads and other issues. The attached worksheet noted as
Priority 2 provides the positions by job type and location.

c. Ifthis item is not approved, the agency will need to release temporary workers and
the work they are doing this biennium will not be done or will not be done
adequately, possibly resulting in ethical violations.

Priority 3: Cover projected increased contractor costs, $1.6 million per fiscal year.
This item is now allocated to all three programs..

a. Payments to contractors for cases assigned in past years are ongoing obligations.
Contractor costs are expected to continue to increase because certain cases
(especially dependent neglect) that entered the system during the 2013 and 2015
biennia carry over into subsequent fiscal years and will layer onto new cases that

44 West Park Street Butte, Montana 59701
406.496.6080 (fax) 406.496.6098
publicdefender.mt.gov



April 14, 2014

Prioritizing Decision Packages

"Page 2

come in during the 2017 biennium. In fact, this is the main driver for transferring
funds from FY 15 to FY 14. Also, Program 2 seeks to add new FTE to work

additional future caseloads plus add additional contract doﬂars to cover increases
in transcript costs.

Priority 4: Cover increased facility lease costs at $100,000 per fiscal year.

a.

The agency either has or will have legal obligations to cover facility leases that
house operations. The agency has 17 leases and most will go through a renewal
process sometime during the next three fiscal years. The agency’s lease renewal
plan is to move increases into the 2017 biennium to match up with funding. This
memo requests all funding for leases in Program 1. Funds would be transferred to
the other two programs once space allocations or values become known.

If this is not funded, the agency would need to take funds from an area that was
funded or terminate some of the leases. The latter action is neither easy to do nor
practical in most cases,

Priority 5: Non-attorney pay ladder and market adjustment at $1.2 million per fiscal

year.
a.

b.

This package is only in Program 1 but includes Program 2 and Program 3 staffing
as both have a very small employee base that makes it non-material for individual
decision packages. The Commission voted to amend this package to adopt the
2014 market once it is published in late summer of 2014 and this has been done.
This action creates internal equity within the agency's workforce and will address
excessive turnover currently experienced in legal staff positions in the regions.

Priority 6 a and b: Attorney pay ladder and market adjustment, estimates are
provided below.

a.

6 (a) Pay ladder: This item restarts the pay ladders in both Programs 1 and 2 that
were funded for fiscal 2014 but not for fiscal 2015. The amounts for program one
are $663,266 for fiscal 2016 and $1,008,035 for fiscal 2017. The amounts for
program two are $54,710 for fiscal 2016 and $77,276 for fiscal 2017.

8 (b) Market Adjustment: All three program will have adjustments for this item that
total about $1.3 million for each fiscal year.

If not funded, turnover may revert back to double digit rates experienced durmg
fiscal 2012 and 2013. This excessive rate of turnover created disruption in the
justice system and diminished the level of service to the agency’s clients.

Priority 7. Add 32 new FTE to address excessive caseloads, $3 million for fiscal
2016 and $2.8 million for fiscal 2017.

a.

This item adds 28 new FTE positions in Program 1 and three in Program 2. In
Program 1, this action is based on excess attorney caseloads over and above
allowable hours and includes additional support staff based on current attorney to
staff ratios. Please refer to the attached worksheet identified as Priority 7 that
shows staffing by region. Programs 1 and 3 can use these FTE to coordinate
staffing issues caused by contractor shortages in the system. Program 2 adds two

attorneys and one support staff to cover both current excess and future increases
in caseloads.



April 14, 2014
Prioritizing Decision Packages
Page 3

Priority 8: Add 7 FTE eligibility specialists and 6 FTE resource advocates, $861,000
for fiscal 2016 and $805,000 for fiscal 2017.

a. These positions are for Program 1, and will serve two purposes: to assure that only

qualified applicants are provided services, and to allow attorneys to focus on legal

work rather than administrative tasks. The eligibility specialists may serve to curb

future new case growth while the resource advocates may temper the need for
future attorney resources.

Priority 9: Address managers’ caseloads, 10.00 FTE and $934,000 for fiscal 2016
and $890,000 for fiscal 2017. '

a. This item adds 9 FTE in Program 1 and 1 FTE in Program 2 to reduce current
managers’ caseloads in compliance with agency policy. New staff attorneys taking
cases from managers will allow the managers more time to manage and mentor
employees. It also adds support staff using current attorney to support staff ratios.

Priority 10: Contract attorney rate increase, $420,000 for each fiscal year.
a. This item provides funds to the agency to make adjustments to the contract
attorney rate and/or adjust other payments made to contract attorneys. The dollar
allocation among programs will be done at a later date.

Priority 11: Address case growth in eastern Montana, 11.00 FTE and $948,000
million for fiscal 2016 and $916,000 million for fiscal 2017.
a. Higher priority decision packages include some staff to cover current excessive
caseloads in eastern Montana. For example, the Glasgow office and its 2.00 FTE
are in the modified FTE section. This DP adds staffing to existing offices and a
new office in Sidney to cover future growth. '

Priority 12; Capital case defense, $1 million for each fiscal year.
a. This item funds capital case expenditures.

Priority 13: Replace computers and printers, $66,000 for fiscal 2016 and $68,000 for
fiscal 2017.

a. This item funds equipment replacements.



Office of the State
Public Defender

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
2017 BIENNIUM BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2016-2017

FY 2016
Initial Committee Action
March 27, 2014

FY 2016
Final Committee/PDC Approval
April 17 and 25, 2014

MBARS - FY 2016

Sept 1 and Oct 3, 2014

FY 2017
Initial Committee Action
March 27, 2014

FY 2017
Final Committee/PDC Approval
April 17 and 25, 2014

MBARS - FY 2017

Sept 1 and Oct 3, 2014

Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE
Prog Budget Items:
Public Defender Program
1 - Payroll $ 15,817,726 20250 | $ 15,817,726 20250 | $ 15,817,726 20250 || $ 15,865,398 20250|$ 15,865,398 202.50 | $ 15,865,398 202.50
1 - Operating expenses 6,838,757 6,838,757 6,838,757 6,796,482 6,796,482 6,796,482
1 - Equipment - -
Less vacancy savings / other adjustments
Present Law 1 Support Workload - New FTE 2,481,000 29.00 2,711,000 29.00 2,664,389 29.00 2,371,000 29.00 2,595,000 29.00 2,536,747 29.00
Present Law 1 Support Workload
- Current Modified FTE 1,260,000 19.00 1,429,000 23.50 1,849,010 23.50 1,260,000 19.00 1,429,000 23.50 1,825,572 23.50
Present Law 1 Career Ladder - Public Defender 350,000 - 350,000 - 663,266 - 700,000 - 700,000 - 1,008,035 -
Present Law 1 Attorney Market adjustment - - 1,206,423 - 1,206,423 - - - 1,206,423 - 1,206,423 -
Present Law 1 Non-Attorney Salary Market Adjustment 750,000 - 1,200,000 - 1,200,130 - 750,000 - 1,200,000 - 1,200,130 -
Present Law 1 Death Penalty Defense 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 -
- Restricted and OTO
Present Law 1 Cover Contract Case Increases 1,600,000 - 1,600,000 - 400,000 - 1,600,000 - 1,600,000 - 400,000 -
New Proposal 1 Contract Attorney Adjustment 3,400,000 - 420,000 - 420,000 - 3,400,000 - 420,000 - 420,000 -
New Proposal 1 Eligibility Specialists/Resource Advocates 410,000 7.00 780,000 13.00 860,600 13.00 380,000 7.00 780,000 13.00 804,373 13.00
New Proposal 1 Resource advocates (Combined above) 370,000 6.00 - - - - 345,000 6.00 - - - -
Present Law 1 Reduce Managers Caseloads 775,000 9.00 775,000 9.00 827,648 9.00 736,000 9.00 736,000 9.00 788,034 9.00
New Proposal 1 Expand Services in Eastern Montana 1,045,000 11.00 1,045,000 11.00 947,595 11.00 1,005,000 11.00 1,005,000 11.00 915,947 11.00
- Glasgow Office (combined above) 240,000 2.00 230,000 2.00
New Proposal 1 Statewide 4% FTE Reduction - - - - (571,786.00) (8.96) - - - - (571,786) (8.96)
New Proposal 1 Reverse Statewide 4% FTE Reduction - - - - 571,786.00 8.96 - - - - 571,786 8.96
Present Law 1 Rent adjustments 100,000 - 100,000 - 100,000 - 100,000 - 100,000 - 100,000 -
New Proposal 1 Add back vacancy savings TBD - TBD - TBD - TBD - TBD - TBD -

10/3/2014




OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
2017 BIENNIUM BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2016-2017

Office 0: State
Public Defender
FY 2016 FY 2016 MBARS - FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017 MBARS - FY 2017
Initial Committee Action Final Committee/PDC Approval Initial Committee Action Final Committee/PDC Approval
March 27, 2014 April 17 and 25, 2014 Sept 1 and Oct 3, 2014 March 27, 2014 April 17 and 25, 2014 Sept 1 and Oct 3, 2014
Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE
Present Law 1 Computers/Servers/Printers 66,000 - 66,000 - 65,435 - 68,000 - 68,000 - 67,400 -
Present Law 1 Improve Contractor Claim Processing - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prog 1 TOTAL BUDGET ITEMS $ 36,503,483 28550 $ 35,338,906 288.00 $ 34,860,979 288.00 || $ 36,606,880 28550 $ 35,501,303 288.00 $ 34,934,541 288.00
Prog 1 FUNDING:
General Fund $ 36,203,483 28550 | $ 35,338,906 288.00 | $ 34,860,979 288.00 || $ 36,306,880 28550 |$ 35,501,303 288.00 | $ 34,934,541 288.00
State Special (Draft legislation to remove) 300,000 - - - - - 300,000 - - - - -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - -
Totals $ 36,503,483 285.50 | $ 35,338,906 288.00 | $ 34,860,979 288.00 || $ 36,606,880 285.50 | $ 35,501,303 288.00 | $ 34,934,541 288.00
Prog 1 Funding & FTE (Base vs. New)
Base $ 22,656,483 20250 | $ 22,656,483 20250 | $ 22,656,483 20250 || $ 22,661,880 20250 |$ 22,661,880 202.50 | $ 22,661,880 202.50
New 13,847,000 83.00 12,682,423 85.50 12,204,496 85.50 13,945,000 83.00 12,839,423 85.50 12,272,661 85.50
Totals $ 36,503,483 285.50 | $ 35,338,906 288.00 | $ 34,860,979 288.00 || $ 36,606,880 285.50 | $ 35,501,303 288.00 | $ 34,934,541 288.00

10/3/2014



Office of the State
Public Defender

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
2017 BIENNIUM BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2016-2017

FY 2016 FY 2016 MBARS - FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017 MBARS - FY 2017
Initial Committee Action Final Committee/PDC Approval Initial Committee Action Final Committee/PDC Approval
March 27, 2014 April 17 and 25, 2014 Sept 1 and Oct 3, 2014 March 27, 2014 April 17 and 25, 2014 Sept 1 and Oct 3, 2014
Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE
Conflict Coordinator Program
3 - Payroll $ 268,443 3.00]|$ 268,443 3.00] % 268,443 3.00|] $ 269,480 3.00]|% 269,480 3.00] $ 269,480 3.00
3 - Operating expenses 4,147,046 4,147,046 4,147,046 4,147,046 4,147,046 4,147,046
3 - Equipment - -
Less vacancy savings / other adjustments
New Proposal 3 Support workload - new positons 130,000 1.50 - - - - 124,000 1.50 - - - -
Present Law 3 Conflict Coordinator - Support Workload 125,000 1.50 - - - - 125,000 1.50 - - - -
- Current Modified FTE
Present Law 3 Career Ladder - Attorneys 10,000 - - - - - 10,000 - - - - -
Present Law 3 Attorney Market Adjustment - - 12,421 - 12,421 - - - 12,421 - 12,421 -
Present Law 3 Contract Case Increase - - - - 1,100,000 - - - - - 1,100,000 -
New Proposal 3 Add back vacancy savings TBD - TBD - TBD - TBD - TBD - TBD -
Prog 3 TOTAL BUDGET ITEMS $ 4,680,489 6.00 | $ 4,427,910 3.00]1% 5,527,910 3.00}l$ 4675526 6.00 | $ 4,428,947 3.00| $ 5,528,947 3.00
Prog 3 FUNDING:
General Fund $ 4,680,489 6.00 | $ 4,427,910 3.00]1% 5,527,910 3.00|l$ 4675526 6.00 | $ 4,428,947 3.00| $ 5,528,947 3.00
Other - - - - - - - - - - - -
Totals $ 4,680,489 6.00 | $ 4,427,910 3.001$% 5,527,910 3.00}|$ 4675526 6.00 | $ 4,428,947 3.00]$ 5,528,947 3.00
Prog 3 Funding & FTE (Base vs. New)
Base $ 4,415,489 3.00|% 4,415,489 3.00]1% 4415489 3.00||$ 4416526 3.00]|% 4,416,526 3.00|$ 4,416,526 3.00
New 265,000 3.00 12,421 - 1,112,421 - 259,000 3.00 12,421 - 1,112,421 -
Totals $ 4,680,489 6.00 | $ 4,427,910 3.001$% 5,527,910 3.00]|$ 4675526 6.00 | $ 4,428,947 3.00]$ 5,528,947 3.00

10/3/2014




Office of the State
Public Defender

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
2017 BIENNIUM BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2016-2017

FY 2016 FY 2016 MBARS - FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017 MBARS - FY 2017
Initial Committee Action Final Committee/PDC Approval Initial Committee Action Final Committee/PDC Approval
March 27, 2014 April 17 and 25, 2014 Sept 1 and Oct 3, 2014 March 27, 2014 April 17 and 25, 2014 Sept 1 and Oct 3, 2014
Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE
Appellate Defender Program
2 - Payroll $ 1,114,929 1200 $ 1,114,929 12.00| $ 1,114,929 12001 $ 1,117,706 12.00| $ 1,117,706 12.00| $ 1,117,706 12.00
2 - Operating expenses 361,105 361,105 361,105 361,113 361,113 361,113
2 - Equipment - 1 -
Less vacancy savings / other adjustments
Present Law 2 Support Workload 250,000 3.00 250,000 3.00 262,882 3.00 227,000 3.00 227,000 3.00 249,716 3.00
Present Law 2 Support Workload
- Current Modified FTE 45,000 1.00 - - - - 45,000 1.00 - - - -
Present Law 2 Career Ladder - Appellate 53,000 - 53,000 - 54,710 - 68,000 - 68,000 - 77,276 -
Present Law 2 Attorney Market Adjustment - - 117,923 - 117,923 - - - 117,923 - 117,923 -
Present Law 2 Contract Increase 17,000 - - - - - 17,000 - - - - -
New Proposal 2 Inc. Contract Atty Rates 182,000 - - - - - 182,000 - - - - -
2 Contract Case Increase - - - - 100,000 - - - - 100,000 -
Present Law 2 Reduce Manager's Caseload 100,000 1.00 100,000 1.00 106,408 1.00 85,000 1.00 85,000 1.00 101,964 1.00
New Proposal 2 Add back vacancy savings TBD - TBD - TBD - TBD - TBD - TBD -
Prog 2 Total Budget Items $ 2,123,034 17.00| $ 1,996,957 16.00| $ 2,117,957 16.00 || $ 2,102,819 17.00| $ 1,976,742 16.00 | $ 2,125,698 16.00
Prog 2 FUNDING:
General Fund $ 2,123,034 17.00| $ 1,996,957 16.00| $ 2,117,957 16.00 |1 $ 2,102,819 17.00| $ 1,976,742 16.00 | $ 2,125,698 16.00
Other - - - - - - - - - - - -
Totals $ 2,123,034 17.00| $ 1,996,957 16.00|$ 2,117,957 16.00 || $ 2,102,819 17.00| $ 1,976,742 16.00 | $ 2,125,698 16.00
Prog 2 Funding & FTE (Base vs. New)
Base $ 1,476,034 12.00| $ 1,476,034 12.00| $ 1,476,034 12.00 |1 $ 1,478,819 12.00| $ 1,478,819 12.00| $ 1,478,819 12.00
New 647,000 5.00 520,923 4.00 641,923 4.00 624,000 5.00 497,923 4.00 646,879 4.00
Totals $ 2,123,034 17.00| $ 1,996,957 16.00|$ 2,117,957 16.00 || $ 2,102,819 17.00| $ 1,976,742 16.00 | $ 2,125,698 16.00

10/3/2014




Office oc Stare
Public Defender

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
2017 BIENNIUM BUDGET ITEMS
FY 2016-2017

FY 2016
Initial Committee Action
March 27, 2014

FY 2016
Final Committee/PDC Approval
April 17 and 25, 2014

MBARS - FY 2016

Sept 1 and Oct 3, 2014

FY 2017
Initial Committee Action
March 27, 2014

FY 2017
Final Committee/PDC Approval
April 17 and 25, 2014

MBARS - FY 2017

Sept 1 and Oct 3, 2014
FTE

Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount ETE Amount
Commission

New Proposal Commission Support - - - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL AGENCY FUNDING
General Fund $ 43,007,006 308.50 | $ 41,763,773 307.00 42,506,846 307.00 43,085,225 30850 | $ 41,906,992 307.00 | $ 42,589,186 307.00
State Special (Draft legislation to remove) $ 300,000 - $ - - - - 300,000 - $ - - $ - -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - -
Totals $ 43,307,006 308.50 | $ 41,763,773 307.00 42,506,846 307.00 43,385,225 308,50 | $ 41,906,992 307.00 | $ 42,589,186 307.00
TOTAL Funding & FTE (Base vs. New)
Base $ 28,548,006 21750 | $ 28,548,006 217.50 28,548,006 217.50 28,557,225 21750 |$ 28,557,225 217.50 | $ 28,557,225 217.50
New 14,759,000 91.00 13,215,767 89.50 13,958,840 89.50 14,828,000 91.00 13,349,767 89.50 14,031,961 89.50
Totals $ 43,307,006 308.50 | $ 41,763,773 307.00 42,506,846 307.00 43,385,225 308,50 | $ 41,906,992 307.00 | $ 42,589,186 307.00

10/3/2014




	OPD Amended Budget Submission
	2017 Biennium Budget Items by program updated Oct 3 2014

